
 
Table 3 

 
                                                           Organ weights of rats fed with test substance  

 
After 26 weeks (Males) 

                                                                   
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver     Kidneys       Testes+ 

0 5 433 1.77 1.33 14.31 2.80 3.77 
400 5 447 1.93 1.27 16.41 3.07 3.61 

2000 5 425 1.91 1.25 16.09 2.92 3.85 
10000 5 423 1.92 1.14 16.10 3.01 3.60 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

 ± 12.5 ± 0.08 ± 0.09 ± 0.90 ± 0.14 ± 0.11 

 
After 26 weeks (Females) 

 
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver     Kidneys       

0 5 289 1.86 0.90 9.80 1.96 
400 5 297 1.82 0.93 10.46 1.95 

2000 5 297 1.83 0.92 9.65 1.92 
10000 5 292 1.84 0.92 9.84 1.89 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

 ± 6.4 ± 0.02 ± 0.03 ± 0.48 ± 0.08 

 
                  + Treatment means adjusted for differences in the initial body weight. 
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Table 3 ( continued) 

 
                                                           Organ weights of rats fed with test substance  

 
After 52 weeks (Males) 

                                                                   
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver     Kidneys       Testes+ 

0 4 478 1.99 1.33 17.13 3.32 3.98 
400 5 453 2.00 1.34 17.15 3.28 3.69 

2000 5 469 1.92 1.35 18.35 3.46 3.94 
10000 5 437* 1.96 1.38 17.54 3.13 3.58 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

4 
    5 

± 14.1 
± 12.6 

 

± 0.029 
± 0.026 

± 0.052 
± 0.047 

± 1.303
± 1.166

± 0.119 
± 0.106 

± 0.283 
± 0.245 

 
After 52 weeks (Females) 

 
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver     Kidneys       

0 5 330 1.83 1.06 12.17 2.37 
400 5 322 1.86 1.08 11.54 2.17 

2000 5 326 1.82 1.05 12.29 2.50 
10000 5 297 1.80 0.97 10.60 2.10 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

5 ± 13.3 ± 0.046 ± 0.048 ± 0.614 ± 0.123

 
                  + Treatment means adjusted for differences in the initial body weight. 
                   * Significance of difference between treatment and control means 
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Table 3  (continued) 

 
                                                           Organ weights of rats fed with test substance  

 
After 78 weeks (Males) 

                                                                   
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver     Kidneys       Testes+ 

0 5 461 1.92 1.40 16.35 3.48 4.78 
400 5 455 1.96 1.35 16.52 3.29 3.68 

2000 5 439 1.96 1.30 16.21 3.32 4.10 
10000 4 441 1.95 1.31 15.45 3.41 3.80 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

5 
4 

± 5.56 
± 6.3 

± 0.036 
± 0.040 

± 0.031 
±0.035 

± 1.164
± 1.301

± 0.209 
± 0.230 

± 0.543 
± 0.607 

 
After 78 weeks (Females) 

 
Dietary Level 

(ppm) 
No. of 
rats 

Body 
weight (g) 

 
Terminal 

Organ weight (g) 
 
 
Brain       Heart      Liver       Kidneys  

0 5 295 1.85 1.06 11.03 3.10 
400 4 306 1.84 1.09 11.87 2.48 

2000 4 289 1.79 1.03 10.25 2.19 
10000 4 317 1.80 1.09 11.76 2.64 

Standard 
error of  

treatment 
Mean 

5 
4 

± 10.3 
± 11.5 

± 0.030 
± 0.034

± 0.048 
± 0.054

± 0.712 
± 0.796 

± 0.444 
± 0.496

 
                  + Treatment means adjusted for differences in the initial body weight. 

 
 
No gross or microscopic lesions attributable to the exposure 
were found. The most commonly occurring lesions in the renal 
and cardio-vascular systems are typical of the senile changes 
which occur in ageing rats.  The incidence of these lesions was 
greater in the animals surviving two years, than in those dying 
during the experiment. The tumor incidence was similar among 
the treated and control animals. Thyroid tumors predominated 
in the animals, of both sexes, killed after 2 years exposure while 
mammary tumors occurred throughout the experiment. 
 
The lack of any pathological or other change indicating a toxic 
effect of test substance suggests that the slight changes in 
body and organ weights of the 10,000 ppm females were 
probably partly related to the smaller body weights of the 
surviving animals.  
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